

23 MAR -2 A11:03

SENATE S.B. No. <u>1954</u>

RECEIVED DY.

Introduced by **SENATOR IMEE R. MARCOS**

AN ACT

CONVERTING THE ROAD WHICH STARTS AT POSNAAN, MUNICIPALITY OF AGUINALDO, PROVINCE OF IFUGAO, TRAVERSES THE MUNICIPALITY OF ALFONSO LISTA IN THE PROVINCE OF IFUGAO, AND ENDS AT THE BOUNDARY OF THE MUNICIPALTIY OF AURORA IN THE PROVINCE OF ISABELA INTO A NATIONAL ROAD AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The State needs to significantly improve and develop tourism and economic activities in the country. Thus, the conversion of roads is sought by local government units to facilitate swifter and more efficient transportation of essential agricultural goods.

This bill proposes to convert the road which starts at Barangay Posnaan, Municipality of Aguinaldo, Province of Ifugao, traverses barangay Dolowog, Sitio Minanga of Barangay Sta. Maria, and Sitio Tallu Purok of Barangay San Marcos in the Municipality of Alfonso Lista, Province of Ifugao, and finally connecting with the national road at the Municipality of Aurora, Province of Isabela into a national road.

It is noteworthy that the municipalities of Aguinaldo and Alfonso Lista are one of the top producers of corn, which are delivered and sold in the province of Isabela. However, this road is difficult to travel through during the rainy season. Corn farmers have to wait out until the roads are dry resulting to much waste of their harvests and produces. Thus, the conversion will result to the improvement of the road that will help the farmers and communities.

In view of the foregoing, passage of this bill is earnestly sought.

THEE R. MARCOS

NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE)
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
First Regular Session)



23 MAR -2 A11:03

SENATE S.B. No. <u>1954</u>



Introduced by **SENATOR IMEE R. MARCOS**

AN ACT

CONVERTING THE ROAD WHICH STARTS AT POSNAAN, MUNICIPALITY OF AGUINALDO, PROVINCE OF IFUGAO, TRAVERSES THE MUNICIPALITY OF ALFONSO LISTA IN THE PROVINCE OF IFUGAO, AND ENDS AT THE BOUNDARY OF THE MUNICIPALTIY OF AURORA IN THE PROVINCE OF ISABELA INTO A NATIONAL ROAD AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. The road which starts at Barangay Posnaan, Municipality of Aguinaldo, Province of Ifugao, traverses barangay Dolowog, Sitio Minanga of Barangay Sta. Maria, and Sitio Tallu Purok of Barangay San Marcos in the Municipality of Alfonso Lista, Province of Ifugao, and finally connecting with the national road at the Municipality of Aurora, Province of Isabela, is hereby converted into a national road.

6 7 8

9

10

1

2

3

4

5

SEC. 2. The Secretary of Public Works and Highways shall issue the necessary rules, orders and circulars to implement the provisions of this including in the Department the program of its improvement, repairs and maintenance, the funding of which shall be included in the annual General Appropriations Act.

111213

14

SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the *Official Gazette* or in a newspapers of general circulation.

Approved,